financing is treated as if it had been raised in connection with the hypothetical acquisition date of 30

September 2019. Arrangement fees for the debt financing amounts to approximately SEK 2 million.

The Issuer has also made a rights issue to finance the Transaction, to a gross amount of SEK 1,500 million.

In the pro forma balance sheet, this financing is treated as if it had been raised in connection with the

hypothetical acquisition date of 30 September 2019.

Tax effect on adjustments

The tax effect has been taken into account in connection with all adjustments deemed tax deductible or

taxable in the pro forma financial statements. The calculated tax effect may differ from the actual tax effect

on implementation of the Transaction.

The tax calculations for current tax are based on a tax rate of 22 per cent. for 2018 and of 21.4 per cent. for

2019.

Pro Forma Income Statement For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

The Issuer

(1 January 2018

– 31 December

2018)

Audited

IFRS

Hemfosa

(1 January 2018

– 31 December

2018)

Audited

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited Note

The Issuer

Pro forma income

statement

Unaudited

Total

(SEK million)

Rental income   1,680  2,525   4,205

Operating expenses   (386) (403)   (789)

Maintenance   (100) (175)   (275)

Property administration   (92) (82)   (174)

Property tax   (32) (74)   (106)

Net operating income   1,071  1,792  -   2,863

Central administration   (102) (141)   (243)

Other operating income and expenses   -  43   43

Result from associated companies/joint

ventures   13  24   37

- 7 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

The cash consideration totalling SEK 12,183 million, as well as transaction and issue expenses totalling SEK 198

million will be financed through proprietary funds of SEK 9,339 million, bond loans and commercial papers of SEK

1,400 million and a rights issue of SEK 1,500 million. Since no interest is charged on cash and cash equivalents or the

rights issue, no pro forma adjustment is made in the income statement. The new financings have an average annual

[…]

interest rate of 0.65 per cent. This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses

totalling SEK 9 million.

Arrangement fees at an average rate of 0.09 per cent related to the debt financing are assumed to be SEK 1 million.

The issuing costs for the rights issue are not adjusted for in the income statement but accounted for as a deduction of

gross proceeds in the balance sheet.

Cash and cash equivalents is used for a non-recurring expense of SEK 26 million connected to Hemfosa's bond loan of

SEK 2,536 million (based on issued volume as per 30 September 2019). This entails a pro forma adjustment in the

income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 26 million.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 36 million.

B

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for the period.

The adjustment relates to a positive effect of SEK 8 million regarding tax related to the increased interest expenses (22

per cent. of SEK 36 million).

Pro Forma Income Statement For The Nine-Month Period Ended 30 September 2019

Profit before financial items   982  1,718  -   2,700

Financial income and expenses   (661) (514) (36) A (1,211)

Profit from property management   321  1,204  (36)   1,489

Changes in value, properties   1,575  1,305   2,880

Changes in value, derivatives   8  (14)   (6)

Profit before tax   1,904  2,495  (36)   4,363

Tax   (214) (466) 8 B (672)

Net profit for the year, continuing

operations   1,690  2,030  (28)   3,692

Discontinued operations

Profit after tax from Nyfosa to be distributed to

shareholders -  1,407

Result on distribution of Nyfosa   -  (1,077)   (1,077)

Net profit for the year   1,690  2,360  (28)   4,022

The Issuer

(1 January 2019 –

30 September

2019)

Unaudited

IFRS

Hemfosa

(1 January 2019

– 30 September

2019)

Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited Note

The Issuer

Pro forma income

statement

Unaudited

Total

(MSEK)

Rental income   1,400  2,128   3,528

Operating expenses   (326) (349)   (675)

Maintenance   (78) (120)   (198)

Property administration   (68) (73)   (141)

Property tax   (25) (59)   (84)

Net operating income   903  1,526   2,429

Central administration   (85) (98)   (183)

Other operating income and

expenses   -  4   4

- 8 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

The cash consideration totalling SEK 12,183 million, as well as transaction and issue expenses totalling SEK 198

million will be financed through proprietary funds of SEK 9,339 million, bond loans and commercial papers of SEK

1,400 million and a rights issue of SEK 1,500 million. Since no interest is charged on cash and cash equivalents or the

rights issue, no pro forma adjustment is made in the income statement. The new financings have an average annual

interest rate of 0.65 per cent. This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses

totalling SEK 6 million.

Arrangement fees at an average rate of 0.09 per cent related to the debt financing are assumed to be SEK 1 million.

The issuing costs for the rights issue are not adjusted for in the income statement but accounted for as a deduction of

gross proceeds in the balance sheet.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 7 million.

B

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for the period.

The adjustment relates to a positive effect of SEK 1 million for tax regarding the increased interest expenses (21.4 per

cent. of SEK 7 million).

Pro Forma Balance Sheet As Of 30 September 2019

Result from associated

companies/joint ventures   57  9   66

Profit before financial items   875  1,441   2,316

Financial income and expenses   (367) (403) (7) A (777)

Profit from property

management   508  1,039  (7)   1,540

Changes in value, properties   1,136  814   1,950

Changes in value, derivatives   (118) (77)   (195)

Profit before tax   1,526  1,777  (7)   3,296

Tax   (189) (280) 1  B (468)

Net profit for the year   1,337  1,497  (6)   2,828

The Issuer

(30

September

2019)

Unaudited

IFRS

Hemfosa

(30 September

2019)

Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited Note

The Issuer

Pro forma balance

sheet

Unaudited

Total

(SEK million)

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Goodwill   24  -  8,893  A 8,917

Investment properties   30,776  39,773   70,549

Land lease agreements   137  133   270

Equipment, machinery and installations   4  -   4

Shares in associated companies/joint ventures   535  294   829

Receivables from associated

companies/joint ventures   1,754  -   1,754

Financial fixed assets at fair value 239  -

Other long-term receivables   39  -   39

Other fixed assets   -  35   35

- 9 -

Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

In the pro forma financial statements, the purchase price was calculated at SEK 23,348 million.

Since the Issuer has not made a detailed valuation of assets and liabilities, the deferred tax relating to the difference

between the book values of investment properties and their tax values could not be determined and has not been taken

[…]

are assumed to be SEK 2 million. In addition to the cash consideration, transaction expenses of SEK 198 million are

financed from cash and cash equivalents. This entails a pro forma adjustment of cash and cash equivalents by SEK

8,245 million, and of short-term investments by SEK 1,094 million (SEK 9,339 million from total current assets).

No transaction or issue expenses attributable to the acquisition were incurred before 30 September 2019. On a pro

forma basis, such expenses are assumed to have arisen before 1 January 2018, entailing an adjustment being made only

in equity and cash and cash equivalents as of 30 September 2019. The expenses are items of a non-recurring nature.

C

Equity has been adjusted for the non-cash issue, increasing equity by SEK 11,165 million following the deduction of

issue expenses of SEK 77 million after tax. Proceeds from the rights issue has increased equity by SEK 1,500 million

following the deduction of issue expenses of SEK 44 million after tax. Transaction expenses have reduced equity by

SEK 100 million (assumed not to be deductible) and acquired equity in Hemfosa (SEK 14,455 million) has been

eliminated.

Pro forma equity adjustments:

Non-cash issue   SEK 11,165 million

Rights issue   SEK 1,500 million

Total fixed assets   33,508  40,235  8,893   82,636

Current assets

Accounts receivables   626  297   923

Short-term investments   1,094  -  (1,094) B -

Cash and cash equivalents   8,532 616  (8,443) B 705

Total current assets   10,252 913  (9,537)   1,628

TOTAL ASSETS   43,760 41,149  (644)   84,265

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity   15,940 14,456  (2,009) B, C 28,387

Interest-bearing liabilities   25,331 23,687  1,398  D 50,416

Deferred tax liabilities   1,238 1,428  (33) E 2,633

Liabilities leasing   137 133   270

Other liabilities   1,114 1,446   2,560

Total liabilities   27,820 26,694  1,365   55,879

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   43,760 41,149  (644)   84,265

- 10 -

Issue expenses, after tax   SEK (119) million

Transaction expenses   SEK (100) million

Elimination of acquired equity in Hemfosa  SEK (14,455) million

Pro forma equity adjustment   SEK (2,009) million

D

Interest-bearing liabilities have been adjusted for the bond loans and commercial papers of SEK 1,400 million used for

the partial financing of the Transaction. Arrangement fees related to the debt financing are assumed to be SEK 2 million.

E

Deferred tax liabilities have been adjusted for tax attributable to issue expenses of SEK 33 million."

- 11 -